MEMORANDUM

PUBLIC WORKS DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
PLANNING DIVISION

: Honorable Ally Miller, Supervisor, District # 1
FROM: Arlan M. Colton, Planning Directy’//ﬁcr

DATE: July 24, 2013

SUBJECT: Co09-09-09 ORANGE GROVE PROPERTY LLC — ORANGE GROVE ROAD
REZONING

The above referenced Rezoning is within your district and is scheduled for the Board of
Supervisors' TUESDAY, AUGUST 6, 2013 hearing.
REQUEST: A request for a rezoning of approximately 1.74 acres from CR-1

(Single Residence) to TR (Transitional), on property located at the
southeast corner of Orange Grove Road and LaCanada Drive.

OWNER: Orange Grove Property LLC
1955 W. Grant Road Ste. 125G
Tucson, AZ 85745-1470

AGENT: Joel Kramer
Kramer Architecture
5525 W. Dove of Peace
Marana, AZ. 85658

DISTRICT: 1
STAFF CONTACT: Janet Emel

PUBLIC COMMENT TO DATE: Two letters (via email) have been received expressing
opposition from the same neighbor citing multiple concerns.

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL WITH
STANDARD AND SPECIAL CONDITIONS, (6-2 Commissioners Neeley and Poulos voted
Nay, Commissioner Holdridge abstained, which counted as a yes vote, Commissioners
Johns and Mangold were absent).

STAFF_RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL WITH STANDARD AND SPECIAL
CONDITIONS.

MAEVEEN MARIE BEHAN CONSERVATION LANDS SYSTEM: The subject property lies
outside of the Maeveen Marie Behan Conservation Lands System (MMBCLS).

CP/JE/ar
Attachments



Board of Supervisors Memorandum

Subject: C09-09-09 Page 1 of 7

TO:

FROM:

DATE:

FOR AUGUST 6, 2013 MEETING OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

HONORABLE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Arlan M. Colton, Planning DireWC/
Public Works-Development Serw Department-Planning Division

July 24, 2013

ADVERTISED ITEM FOR PUBLIC HEARING

REZONING

C09-09-09 ORANGE GROVE PROPERTY LLC —- ORANGE GROVE ROAD REZONING

Request of Orange Grove Property LLC, represented by Joel Kramer of
Kramer + Architecture, for a rezoning of approximately 1.74 acres from CR-1
(Single Residence) to TR (Transitional), on property located at the southeast
corner of Orange Grove Road and La Canada Drive. The proposed rezoning
conforms to the Pima County Comprehensive Plan (Co7-00-20). On motion,
the Planning and Zoning Commission voted 6-2 to recommend APPROVAL
WITH STANDARD AND SPECIAL CONDITIONS (Commissioners Neeley and
Poulos voted Nay, Commissioner Holdridge abstained, which counted as a yes
vote, Commissioners Johns and Mangold were absent). Staff recommends
APPROVAL WITH STANDARD AND SPECIAL CONDITIONS.

(District 1)

Planning and Zoning Commission Public Hearing Summary (June 26, 2013)

Staff presented the staff report to the commission.

A commissioner asked about limiting the building height by feet and by story, noting the
building height restriction on the property to the west of the rezoning site. The
commissioner asked what the zoning code says on the subject. Staff responded that with
the one story limit on the rezoning, the building height could be 24 feet. Staff said that
medical offices often require greater height because of their specific type of equipment.
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The commissioner asked what staff means with the recommended rezoning condition to
design the office windows facing the south and east such that the neighbors’ loss of privacy
is minimized. Staff suggests that the windows facing the south and east be small and high
whereas on the north and west sides of the buildings the windows could be large.

The commissioner asked staff what makes for a better buffer for the neighbors — building
setback distance, bufferyards, or parking areas. Staff responded that the sides abutting
the neighbors require bufferyards type “D” which at minimum would include a six-foot high
decorative masonry wall. The wall would block car lights from the office parking lot
affecting the neighbors. Given that the buildings are to be designed to face the north, staff
commented that they are not sure it would make a significant difference to the neighbors to
have an adjacent building or parking lot. Staff added that the applicant is limited in
buildable area by the 30-foot Major Streets and Scenic Routes setback for Orange Grove
Road.

The commissioner asked whether parking lots have to be lit after hours. Staff responded
that they are not sure that the zoning code requires any lighting other than security lighting
outside of business hours; lighting should be off outside of business hours.

The commissioner noted that the staff report references saguaros on the property but she
does not see them on the aerial photo. She asked if there are other materials that show
the saguaros. Staff responded that there is a map in the site analysis that shows the
location and heights of the saguaros. Staff provided the map to the commissioners. (Site
analysis documents are now provided through the web site.) Staff said that the saguaros
are eight feet or less in height and will be transplanted on site to the open space and
bufferyard areas.

A commissioner asked if there is a transplant ratio that would help because mortality is
generally high with transplanting saguaros. Staff responded that 80 percent of the
saguaros must remain on site and depending upon the heights of the saguaros, the
transplant ratio is either 2:1 or 3:1 replacement. It was noted that the saguaros will not be
preserved in place.

A commissioner asked where the decorative masonry walls will be located. Staff
responded definitely along the south and east boundaries adjacent to the residential lots.
Because the county is providing landscaping as part of the road improvements along La
Canada Drive and Orange Grove Road, the applicant will request a variance to waive his
requirement to provide bufferyards along the north and west boundaries. Staff said that
the Preliminary Development Plan Option (PDP) “A” applies if the variance to waive the
bufferyard requirement is approved. PDP Option “B” applies if the variance is denied.

The applicant’s representative stated thathe had a meeting with the neighbors and one of
the main objections was allowing uses such as day care and assisted living which are uses
allowed under the existing CR-1 zone. The representative said that the proposed use of
professional office was more acceptable. The second main concern was drainage which
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he said will be better addressed by developing the property as proposed. The
representative stated that greater building height is necessary for medical offices because
of air flow issues with gases and the need for larger HVAC systems which all require higher
ceilings and greater verticality.

A commissioner asked when the culvert is removed how the water will drain. The
representative responded that it is routed to the west on the north side of Orange Grove
Road by way of a storm drain which is part of the county’s road improvements. Staff
confirmed that it is part of the county improvements to remove the culvert and the wash will
be directed to the west. Staff added that according to Department of Transportation staff,
the culvert should be removed by the end of this year.

A commissioner asked if the applicant has no access to a renewable water supply, can
they obtain permits. Staff responded that the development can use Metropolitan Water
Company’s well sites until a renewable supply such as the Central Arizona Project (CAP)
water is available. Staff clarified that Tucson Water has a renewable supply because they
utilize CAP water, whereas Metro Water still relies on wells, however, it is thought that they
do have a CAP allotment.

A commissioner asked if the improvements are put on hold and the culvert is not removed
by the time the development plan is submitted, will the applicant have to account for
excess water drainage. Staff responded that a development cannot increase flows onto
another property; it has to be contained plus the applicant is also going to do water
harvesting.

There was no public comment from the audience.
A motion to close the public hearing was approved.

A commissioner commented that he would like the rezoning request more if he could be
assured that a variance will be approved because PDP option “A” is preferred. Staff
replied that they could report the Commission’s preference to the Board of Adjustment at
the variance hearing.

A commissioner commented that 80 percent of the saguaros are to remain on site and
transplanting requires replacement ratios.

A commissioner asked what the covenants, conditions and restrictions for the subdivision
allow (the subject property are Lots 1 and 2 of the Ranch House Estates Subdivision).
Staff and the representative said that they are not aware of the CCRs. Staff added that
this is an old subdivision and the CCRs may have expired.

A commissioner commented that if a wall is built on the west side, then the saguaros will
probably drown due to the drainage pattern. A commissioner commented that none of the
saguaros are less than three feet in height so the prognosis for transplanting is not good.
Staff clarified that 95 percent of the site is to be graded but 22 percent will be revegetated.
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The commission moved to approve C09-09-09 subject to the standard and special
conditions, with notice to the Board of Adjustment that the commission prefers preliminary
development plan option “A” over option “B”. PDP option “A” reflects an approval by the
District 1 Board of Adjustment to waive the bufferyard requirements along La Canada Drive
and Orange Grove Road adjacent to the subject property.

A commissioner commented that the rezoning makes sense given the location and its
proximity to hospital use but she is concerned about the loss of saguaros, commenting that
this is a ‘scrape and blade’ treatment of the property.

A commissioner asked if there is a way to ensure that the transplanted saguaros will not
‘drown’. There was a discussion that saguaros have very shailow roots and can easily
topple in storm events. It would be difficult to prevent the impact of excessive drainage.

A commissioner asked if the zoning code requires survival of the transplanted saguaros.
Staff responded that there are some required precautions to help ensure survival for one
year. Ultimately, the developer is required to provide a bufferyard but a saguaro may not
necessarily be required to be in the bufferyard (i.e. after one year if the saguaro is not
thriving it could be replaced by another plant meeting the bufferyard requirements).

A commissioner asked whether the one year is measured after the certificate of occupancy
or one year after moving dirt. Staff responded that it is one year after the certificate of
occupancy is attained.

The motion passed 6-2 (Commissioners Neeley and Poulos voted Nay, Commissioner
Holdridge abstained, which counted as a yes vote per the Commission rules,
Commissioners Johns and Mangold were absent).

IF THE DECISION IS MADE TO APPROVE THE REZONING REQUEST, THE
FOLLOWING STANDARD AND SPECIAL CONDITIONS SHOULD BE CONSIDERED:

Completion of the following requirements within five years from the date the rezoning
request is approved by the Board of Supervisors:

1. Submittal of a development plan if determined necessary by the appropriate County
agencies.

2. Recording of a covenant holding Pima County harmless in the event of flooding.

3. Recording of the necessary development related covenants as determined

appropriate by the various County agencies.

4, Provision of development related assurances as required by the appropriate
agencies.



Co09-09-09 Page 5 of 7

5.

10.

11.

12.

Prior to the preparation of the development related covenants and any required
dedication, a title report (current to within 60 days) evidencing ownership of the
property shall be submitted to the Development Services Department.

There shall be no further lot splitting or subdividing of residential development
without the written approval of the Board of Supervisors.

Adherence to the Preliminary Development Plan “A” or “B” as approved at public
hearing as applicable based on the Board of Adjustment’s decision on a variance
request to waive the bufferyard requirements for the west and north boundaries.

At minimum, the Bufferyard “D” along the south and east sides of the subject
property shall include a six-foot decorative masonry wall to provide the neighbors
some privacy. Open space areas shall provide seating and open space areas and
bufferyards shall provide solar landscape lighting to identify entrances and
walkways.

The use is limited to professional offices that do not dispense or test for
pharmaceuticals. The operating hours shall be between 6 a.m. to 8 p.m. Buildings
shall be positioned to face away from the residential properties to the south and
east. Lighting on the south and east side of the buildings shall be shielded to avoid
directing light onto the neighbors’ lots. Windows on the south and east sides of the
proposed buildings shall be designed to minimize loss of privacy by the adjacent
single-family residences.

The building height(s) shall be a maximum of one-story.
Transportation Conditions:

A One access point shall be allowed on Orange Grove Road. One access
point on La Canada Drive may be allowed if approved by the Department of
Transportation.

B. Dedication of approximately 11 feet of right-of-way along the Orange Grove
Road frontage, including a 25-foot radius return at La Canada Drive. The actual
width to be dedicated may vary, but the intent is to have a 100 foot half right-of-way
based on the new construction centerline of Orange Grove Road.

Flood Control (Water Resources) condition: A Integrated Water Management Plan
(IWMP) shall be submitted for review at the time of submittal of the Development
Plan detailing water-conservation measures, including water harvesting and other
indoor and outdoor conservation measures. Exterior water harvesting off the
parking lot and other areas for landscape use shall be detailed in the Landscape
Plan. Use of approved EPA Water Sense toilets at 1.28 gpf and low-flow faucets
shall be incorporated into the interior plans as notes on the Development Plan.
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Environmental Quality condition: Upon the effective date of the Ordinance, the
owner(s)/developer(s) shall have a continuing responsibility to remove buffelgrass
(Pennisetum ciliare) from the property. Acceptable methods of removal include
chemical treatment, physical removal, or other known effective means of removal.
This obligation also transfers to any future owners of property within the rezoning
site and Pima County may enforce this rezoning condition against the property
owner. Prior to issuance of the certificate of compliance, the owner(s)/developer(s)
shall record a covenant, to run with the land, memorializing the terms of this
condition.

Wastewater Management conditions:

A

The owner / developer shall not construe any action by Pima County as a
commitment to provide sewer service to any new development within the
rezoning area until Pima County executes an agreement with the owner /
developer to that effect.

The owner / developer shall obtain written documentation from the Pima
County Regional Wastewater Reclamation Department (PCRWRD) that
treatment and conveyance capacity is available for any new development
within the rezoning area, no more than 90 days before submitting any
tentative plat, development plan, preliminary sewer layout, sewer
improvement plan, or request for building permit for review. Should
treatment and / or conveyance capacity not be available at that time, the
owner / developer shall have the option of funding, designing and
constructing the necessary improvements to Pima County’s public sewerage
system at his or her sole expense or cooperatively with other affected
parties. All such improvements shall be designed and constructed as
directed by the PCRWRD.

The owner / developer shall time all new development within the rezoning
area to coincide with the availability of treatment and conveyance capacity in
the downstream public sewerage system.

The owner / developer shall connect all development within the rezoning
area to Pima County’s public sewer system at the location and in the manner
specified by the PCRWRD in its capacity response letter and as specified by
PCRWRD at the time of review of the tentative plat, development plan,
preliminary sewer layout, sewer construction plan, or request for building
permit.

The owner / developer shall fund, design and construct all off-site and on-site
sewers necessary to serve the rezoning area, in the manner specified at the
time of review of the tentative plat, development plan, preliminary sewer
layout, sewer construction plan or request for building permit.
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F. The owner / developer shall complete the construction of all necessary public
and/or private sewerage facilities as required by all applicable agreements
with Pima County, and all applicable regulations, including the Clean Water
Act and those promulgated by ADEQ, before treatment and conveyance
capacity in the downstream public sewerage system will be permanently
committed for any new development within the rezoning area.

15.  Cultural resources condition: Prior to ground modifying activities, an on-the-ground
archaeological and historic sites survey shall be conducted on the subject property.
A cultural resources mitigation plan for any identified archaeological and historic
sites on the subject property shall be submitted at the time of, or prior to, the
submittal of any tentative plan or development plan. All work shall be conducted by
an archaeologist permitted by the Arizona State Museum, or a registered architect,
as appropriate. Following rezoning approval, any subsequent development
requiring a Type Il grading permit will be reviewed for compliance with Pima
County’s cultural resources requirements under Chapter 18.81 of the Pima County
Zoning Code.

16.  In the event the subject property is annexed, the property owner shall adhere to all
applicable rezoning conditions, including, but not limited to, development conditions
which require financial contributions to, or construction of infrastructure, including
without limitation, transportation, flood control, or sewer facilities.

17.  The property owner shall execute and record the following disclaimer regarding
Proposition 207 rights. “Property Owner acknowledges that neither the rezoning of
the Property nor the conditions of rezoning give Property Owner any rights, claims
or causes of action under the Private Property Rights Protection Act (Arizona
Revised Statutes Title 12, chapter 8, article 2.1). To the extent that the rezoning or
conditions of rezoning may be construed to give Property Owner any rights or
claims under the Private Property Rights Protection Act, Property Owner hereby
waives any and all such rights and/or claims pursuant to A.R.S. § 12-1134(1).”

CP/JE/ar
Attachments

c: Orange Grove Property LLC, 1955 W. Grant Road Ste. 125G,
Tucson, AZ 85745-1470
Joel Kramer, Kramer Architecture, 5525 W. Dove of Peace, Marana, AZ. 85658
Chris Poirier, Assistant Planning Director
C09-09-09 File



PIMA COUNTY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT - PLANNING DIVISION
STAFF REPORT TO THE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION

HEARING June 26, 2013

DISTRICT 1 Q

CASE C09-09-09 Orange Grove
Property LLC - Orange ORANGE GROVE ROAD

Grove Road Rezoning
7

REQUEST CR-1 (Single Residence) to
TR (Transitional) 1.74 acres

OWNER Orange Grove Property LLC
1955 W. Grant Road Ste 125G
Tucson, AZ 85745-1470

Vi ACIENDA

AGENT Joel Kramer
Kramer Architecture
5525 W. Dove of Peace

Marana, AZ 85658

LA CANADA DRIVE

APPLICANT'S PROPOSED USE
Professional office

APPLICANT'S STATED REASON
“More office space is needed close to major hospitals. This project is less than a mile from Northwest
Hospital.”

STAFF REPORT SUMMARY

The Development Services Department recommendation is APPROVAL SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS.
The rezoning request compiies with the Comprehensive Plan, is located at a major intersection, meets
concurrency, and with the recommended rezoning conditions, the proposed land use is an appropriate
transition to the surrounding development.

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

The subject property is designated as Medium Intensity Urban (MIU) by the Pima County
Comprehensive Plan. A rezoning request to the TR zone complies with the MIU designation.
Comprehensive Pian Rezoning Policy RP-68 applies to the property. RP-68 states: 1) Uses within the
TR Transitional zone shall be limited to the following: assisted living centers, clinics, clubs, professional
office, child care center or real estate offices; and 2) Uses shall be limited to one story.

MAEVEEN MARIE BEHAN CONSERVATION I.LAND SYSTEM CLASSIFICATION (MMBCLS)
The subject property is located outside the MMBCLS.
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SURROUNDING LAND USES/GENERAL CHARACTER

North TR W. Orange Grove Road, Offices, Existing covered parking
South CR-1 Single-family residential

East CR-1 Single-family residential

West TR N. La Canada Drive, Undeveloped (Proposed offices)

The property is surrounded on two sides (east and south) by low-density, single-family residential
development. There are proposed office uses across La Canada Drive to the west and existing office
uses across Orange Grove Road to the north. South of the proposed office site across La Canada
Drive to the west is the office for Metropolitan Water Company. With the above exceptions, the
surrounding area is generally comprised of single-family, residential development.

PUBLIC COMMENT

Staff has received one letter citing muiltiple comments and concerns associated with the proposed
rezoning.

PREVIOUS REZONING CASES ON PROPERTY
There have been no previous rezoning requests for the subject property.

PREVIOUS REZONING CASES IN GENERAL AREA

C09-99-15 _Gatzionis Brother Family Partnership/CAB Produce Company — Orange Grove Road #2
Rezoning

Location: On the southwest corner of La Canacda Drive and Orange Grove Road.

Request: SR to TR for offices (10.15 acres)

Action: Approved on 11/9/99. Ordinance 2000-11.

Rezoning conditions limit building height to 24 feet (two story) except for the two northernmost buildings
on the preliminary development plan which are limited to 18 feet (one story).

Co9-98-37 Lawyers Title of Arizona, Trust #7390-T — Orange Grove Road Rezoning

Location: On the northeast corner of La Canada Drive and Orange Grove Road.

Request: CR-1to TR (6.3 acres)

Action: Approved on 4/20/99. Ordinance 1999-42.

The Orange Grove Office Park (P1201-165) development plan was approved on 12/27/03 for the lots

abutting Orange Grove Road. The use of the project is offices, medical and dental and less intensive
office uses.

Co09-93-36 Montebella Associates — Orange Grove Road Rezoning

Location: Approximately %2 mile west of subject property on the south side of Orange Grove Road at
Montebella Road.

Request: SR to CR-1, CR-2, TR (17 acres)
Action: Approved.
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CONCURRENCY CONSIDERATIONS

Department Concurrency Considerations Other Comments
Met: Yes/No/NA
TRANSPORTATION Yes (in the immediate area) | conditions recommended
subject to conditions
FLOOD CONTROL Yes No condition
recommended
WASTEWATER Yes subject to conditions Conditions recommended
PARKS AND RECREATION N/A No condition
recommended

PLANNING REPORT

The rezoning request is for 1.74 acres from the CR-1 (Single Residence) zone to the TR (Transitional)
zone for professional office use. The subject property is comprised of Lots 1 and 2 of the Ranch House
Estates Subdivision. The applicant proposes two lots of .87 acres each with a one-story, 24-foot
building height limit. The Comprehensive Plan rezoning policy (RP-68) applicable to the subject
property proposes that the uses be limited to assisted living centers, clinics, clubs, professional office,
child care center or real estate offices and that the building height be limited to one story.

The Development Services Department recommendation is APPROVAL SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS.
The rezoning request complies with the Comprehensive Plan, is located at a major intersection, meets
concurrency, and with the recommended rezoning conditions, the proposed land use is an appropriate
transition to the surrounding development.

As proposed, the rezoning conditions would require bufferyards including a six-foot decorative masonry
wall between the site and the neighbors, the use shall be limited to professional offices that do not
dispense or test for pharmaceuticals with maximum operating hours of between 6 a.m. to 8 p.m., the
buildings shall be positioned to face away from the residential properties, lighting of the proposed
buildings shall be shielded to avoid directing light onto the neighbors’ lots, and windows of the proposed
buildings shall be designed to minimize loss of privacy by the adjacent single-family residences. And,
the maximum building height(s) shall be one-story.

Both La Canada Drive and Orange Grove Road are designated “Major Routes” according to the Major
Streets and Scenic Routes (MSSR) Plan. Major Routes require a setback from the centerline of the
road of one-half the required right-of-way (75 feet) plus 30 feet for a minimum setback from the property
line after dedication of the required right-of-way.

Two neighborhood complaints have been filed regarding the drainage exiting the southwest corner of
the property. There is drainage from an existing culvert under Orange Grove Road from the northeast
corner of the subject site to the southwest. The drainage has created a shallow area but no 100-year
floodplain or significant sheet flooding. The current road improvements to Orange Grove Road will
remove the culvert and a drainage basin is proposed for the rezoning site. Together these changes
should address the neighbors’ drainage issue. The applicant intends to smooth out the shallow area
through grading. Staff has determined that the Ch. 18.61 Hiliside Development Zone (HDZ)
requirements do not apply to this shallow area because the area does not meet the minimum
iength/height requirements (not as the applicant states because the slope is “man-made”). For HDZ to
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apply, the area must be longer than 50 feet when measured in any horizontal direction and higher than
7.5 feet when measured vertically.

Ninety-five percent of the site is intended to be graded with 22 percent of the site to be revegetated.
There are 15 saguaros on the site which the applicant intends to transplant in bufferyards and open
space. Type “D’” bufferyards are required along any designated major route and where the TR zone
abuts SR-zoned, residential uses. A Type “D’ bufferyard ranges from a ten-foot wide area of dense
vegetation with a six-foot decorative, masonry wall or a 48” high berm wall to a 40-foot wide natural
desert area. The applicant proposes Type “D” bufferyards including the six-foot decorative masonry
wall along the south and east sides of the subject property where it abuts the SR-zoned, residential
lots. Because Pima County will be providing landscaping along east side of La Canada Drive and
along the south side of Orange Grove Road as part of the current road improvements, the applicant
intends to apply for a variance from the Board of Adjustment to waive the requirements for bufferyards
on those sides (west and north) of the subject site. The applicant has proposed two bufferyard options
(reference site analysis Exhibits 2.1.1.A. and 2.1.1.B.) whether the variance is approved and or denied.

The rezoning currently does not have access to renewable, potable water, however Metropolitan Water
Company is making efforts to bring Central Arizona Project water into the area.

The buildings shall be located such that they face away from the residential lots to reduce negative
effects (e.g. noise, traffic, light) on the neighbars. Staff suggests rezoning condition #9 that requires -
lights be directed and shieided to minimize effects on the neighbors, the buildings’ windows facing the
residential lots be designed to minimize loss of privacy, the use(s) be limited to operational hours of 6
a.m. to 8 p.m., and, at minimum, a Bufferyard Type “D” with a six-foot decorative masonry wall shall be
provided along the boundaries adjacent to residences (south and east). Solar landscape lighting shall
be provided near entrances and walkways and seating shall be provided in open spaces. Condition
#10 limits the height of the buildings to one story.

TRANSPORTATION REPORT

La Canada Drive is currently being reconstructed and widened to four lanes from River Road to Ina
Road. The project also includes widening of Orange Grove Road to four lanes for %2 mile east and west
of La Canada Drive. The improved section will include a median, bike lanes, curb, sidewalk and
landscaping. Construction should be complete by early 2014. The new medians will extend the full
length of the property on both Orange Grove Road and La Canada Drive so any driveways will be
restricted to right turns in and out. A second construction project, scheduled to be underway by the end
of the summer, will widen the existing two-lane Orange Grove Road to three lanes with bike lanes
between the end of the four-lane intersection improvements east of La Canada Drive and Oracle Road.
This improvement should also be completed in early 2014.

The most recent traffic counts show that approximately 15,000 vehicles per day use La Canada Drive
and 22,000 vehicles per day use Orange Grove Road adjacent to the project. The ongoing construction
project will increase the capacity of both roads to approximately 33,000 vehicles per day so both roads
adjacent to the project will be operating under capacity. East of the development, the four-lane Orange
Grove Road will transition to the new three-lane section and continue east to Oracle Road where it
once again widens to four lanes at the intersection. The three-lane section of Orange Grove Road will
be over capacity and will experience congestion problems until it is widened in the future. There is also
a two-lane section of Orange Grove Road to the west between La Canada Drive and La Cholla
Boulevard that will be operating over capacity.

In the site analysis, in several locations, the information regarding bufferyard landscaping has been
misstated. Please note that required bufferyards are not allowed in the public right-of-way. Option A

4



Co08-09-09 STAFF REPORT
June 14, 2013 Page 5 of 10

reflects a waiver of the bufferyard requirement due to the fact that significant landscaping will be placed
in the right-of-way with the County’s major construction project and could substitute for the bufferyard.

REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT REPORT

1. There are no FEMA or locally mapped floodplains on the site and it does not include Pima County
Regulated Riparian Habitat.

2. Two drainage complaints (2007 & 2012) are on file from the neighbor to the south regarding
nuisance flows from the existing natural wash. Written responses were provided explaining that the
wash is non-regulatory and that the construction of her home predates the Floodplain Management
Ordinance. The drainage through this wash will be reduced by the County road improvements and
potentially further by the applicant’s design.

3. The Existing Hydrology narrative states that a Floodplain Use Permit (FPUP) is not required
because no regulatory floodplains exist on-site. While not applicable here, FPUPs are also required
when there is Pima County Regulated Riparian Habitat, Erosion Hazard Setbacks, and sheet flood
areas amongst other reasons (PCC Section 16.20.010). A development plan including drainage
features and a Drainage Report are required. Drainage features must be approved by the District
including basins, grading and placement of fill. The intent of this statement is unclear and while this
comment was made during review of the Site Analysis clarification has not been provided with the-
final submittal. The applicant should be aware that a development plan is required and requires
review and approval by the District.

4. The Composite and Existing Hydrology Exhibits show very different flow rates for all concentration
points. While this was pointed out during review of the site analysis, it was not corrected with the
final submittal. Furthermore, the total site out-flow rate shown in the hydrology note on the
composite exhibit is not the sum of the flows shown at the concentration points on the same exhibit.

5. During the completeness review of the site analysis, PCRFCD commented that outflow structures
should be constructed a sufficient distance north of the property line to assure that erosion
protection can be placed within the project to prevent adverse off-site impacts. While the
applicant’s response letter to review of the second submittal stated that the basin has been moved,
PDP-B still shows it immediately adjacent to the property line while it is setback on the proposed
engineering exhibit 2D1A. Furthermore, the outfiow rates are not shown. It is however stated that
all outflow will be harvested for landscaping.

in conclusion while there are inconsistencies and inaccuracies within the site analysis the District has
no objection to or special conditions to recommend for this project.

Water Resources Division:
A Water Supply impact Analysis and site analysis review has been conducted on C09-08-09. Pima

County conducts a Water Supply Impact Analysis on rezonings regarding how the proposal would
affect five critical issues.
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PIMA COUNTY’S WATER SUPPLY IMPACT ANALYSIS
CRITICAL ISSUE RESPONSE
The applicant has indicated that they have received an
8/04/2009 letter of intent to serve from Metropolitan
Domestic Water Improvement District (MDWID). The

Water Service and proposed rezoning is within the MDWID Service Area.
1.| Renewable Water Supply MDWID has renewable and potable water (CAP), but it is
Options not able to serve this water at this time to the applicant.

Water served will most likely be potable well water nearby
until infrastructure is built to transport CAP into the MDWID
service area.

The average depth to groundwater in this area is
approximately 265 feet. Groundwater at this depth is not
Current and Projected likely to support vegetation or aquatic ecosystems.
2. | Depth to Groundwater and | Groundwater levels have declined in the area between
Groundwater Trend Data 1981 and 2010 as much as 1.66 feet/year. Groundwater
levels are projected to decline by 15 feet over the next 15
years, according to the ADWR-TAMA model Base Case.

Proximity to Areas of

3. ! Known or Potential Ground
Subsidence '
Proximity to known

4.| Groundwater-Dependent

The proposed rezoning is in an area of low subsidence,
declining 0-1 feet from 1987-2005

The proposed rezoning area is not within 5-miles of a
groundwater dependent ecosystem.

Ecosystems
The proposed rezoning is located in the Tucson
Location within a Hydrogeologic Basin area. This sub-basin has been
5. | Hydrogeologic Basin, identified as being sensitive to groundwater removal.
including Depth to Bedrock | Depth to bedrock in this area is estimated at greater than

L ; 1000 feet.

Pima County’s Water Supply Impact Analysis finds that, under existing conditions, the rezoning
property does not currently have access to renewable and potable water. However, MDWID is
making efforts to bring CAP into the area and rely less on groundwater. The area is also where
groundwater has been declining and is projected to continue to decline.

The current site analysis does not have a Preiiminary Integrated Water Management Plan (PIWMP)
with designated water conservation measures. As described in the Pima County Comprehensive Plan
Water Resources Element, a site analysis is to have a PIWMP for any rezoning that requires a site
analysis. Although water demand may not be high for this site, all diligent measures to conserve on
water are important. Descriptions of exterior water harvesting for a “Landscape Oasis’, and the
commitment from MDWID to serve, is consolidated into the Site Analysis.

The foliowing condition should be included if the site is rezoned:

An Integrated Water Management Plan (IWMP) shall be submitted for review at the time of submittal of
the Development Plan detailing water-conservation measures, including water harvesting and other
indoor and outdoor conservation measures. Exterior water harvesting off the parking lot and other
areas for landscape use shall be detailed in the Landscape Plan. Use of approved EPA Water Sense
toilets at 1.28 gpf and low-flow faucets shall be incorporated into the interior plans as notes on the
Development Plan.
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WASTEWATER MANAGEMENT REPORT
The Planning Section of the Pima County Regional Wastewater Reclamation Department (PCRWRD)
has no objection to the proposed rezoning subject to the recommended rezoning conditions.

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AIR QUALITY REPORT
The department has no objection to the proposed Rezoning request provided the property is served by
public or private sewer. On-site wastewater disposal shall not be allowed.

The Department’s Air Quality Control District requires that air quality activity permits be secured by the
developer or prime contractor before constructing, operating or engaging in an activity, which may
cause or contribute to air pollution.

NATURAL RESOURCES, PARKS AND RECREATION REPORT
The department has no objections to or rezoning conditions for the rezoning request.

CULTURAL RESOURCES

The conditions remain the same as stated in the site analysis (and previously reviewed by Loy Neff in
2009), Section II-P Cultural Resources: Archaeological and Historic Sites.

The following condition applies: Prior to ground modifying activities, an on-the-ground archaeological
and historic sites survey shall be conducted on the subject property. A cultural resources mitigation
plan for any identified archaeological and historic sites on the subject property shall be submitted at the
time of, or prior to, the submittal of any tentative plan or development plan. All work shall be conducted
by an archaeologist permitted by the Arizona State Museum, or a registered architect, as appropriate.
Following rezoning approval, any subsequent development requiring a Type |l grading permit will be
reviewed for compliance with Pima County’s cultural resources requirements under Chapter 18.81 of
the Pima County Zoning Code.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE REPORT: No written comments have been received to date.

I[F_ THE DECISION IS MADE TO APPROVE THE WAIVE OF PLATTING REQUIREMENTS, THE
FOLLOWING STANDARD AND SPECIAL CONDITIONS SHOULD BE CONSIDERED:

Completion of the following requirements within five years from the date the rezoning request is
approved by the Board of Supervisors:

1. Submittal of a development plan if determined necessary by the appropriate County agencies.

2. Recording of a covenant holding Pima County harmless in the event of flooding.

3. Recording of the necessary development related covenants as determined appropriate by the
various County agencies.

4. Provision of development related assurances as required by the appropriate agencies.

5. Prior to the preparation of the development related covenants and any required dedication, a

title report (current to within 60 days) evidencing ownership of the property shall be submitted to
the Development Services Department.
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10.

1.

12.

13.

There shall be no further lot splitting or subdividing of residential development without the
written approval of the Board of Supervisors.

Adherence to the Preliminary Development Plan “A” or “B” as approved at public hearing as
applicable based on the Board of Adjustment’s decision on a variance request to waive the
bufferyard requirements for the west and north boundaries.

At minimum, the Bufferyard “D” along the south and east sides of the subject property shall
include a six-foot decorative masonry wall to provide the neighbors some privacy. Open space
areas shall provide seating and open space areas and bufferyards shall provide solar landscape
lighting to identify entrances and walkways.

The use is limited to professional offices that do not dispense or test for pharmaceuticals. The
operating hours shall be between 6 a.m. to 8 p.m. Buildings shall be positioned to face away
from the residential properties to the south and east. Lighting on the south and east side of the
buildings shall be shielded to avoid directing light onto the neighbors’ lots. Windows on the
south and east sides of the proposed buildings shall be designed to minimize loss of privacy by
the adjacent single-family residences.

The building height(s) shall be a maximum of one-story.
Transportation Conditions:

A. One access point shall be allowed on Orange Grove Road. One access point on La
Canada Drive may be allowed if approved by the Department of Transportation.

B. Dedication of approximately 11 feet of right-of-way along the Orange Grove Road
frontage, including a 25-foot radius return at La Canada Drive. The actual width to be
dedicated may vary, but the intent is to have a 100 foot half right-of-way based on the
new construction centerline of Orange Grove Road.

Flood Control (Water Resources) condition: A Integrated Water Management Plan (IWMP)
shall be submitted for review at the time of submittal of the Development Plan detailing water-
conservation measures, including water harvesting and other indoor and outdoor conservation
measures. Exterior water harvesting off the parking lot and other areas for landscape use shall
be detailed in the Landscape Plan. Use of approved EPA Water Sense toilets at 1.28 gpf and
jow-flow faucets shall be incorporated into the interior plans as notes on the Development Plan.

Environmental Quality condition: Upon the effective date of the Ordinance, the
owner(s)/developer(s) shall have a continuing responsibility to remove buffelgrass (Pennisetum
ciliare) from the property. Acceptable methods of removal include chemical treatment, physical
removal, or other known effective means of removal. This obligation also transfers to any future
owners of property within the rezoning site and Pima County may enforce this rezoning
condition against the property owner. Prior to issuance of the certificate of compliance, the

owner(s)/developer(s) shall record a covenant, to run with the land, memorializing the terms of
this condition.
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14.

15.

Wastewater Management conditions:

A The owner / developer shall not construe any action by Pima County as a commitment to
provide sewer service to any new development within the rezoning area until Pima
County executes an agreement with the owner / developer to that effect.

B. The owner / developer shall obtain written documentation from the Pima County
Regional Wastewater Reclamation Department (PCRWRD) that treatment and
conveyance capacity is available for any new development within the rezoning area, no
more than 90 days before submitting any tentative plat, development plan, preliminary
sewer layout, sewer improvement plan, or request for building permit for review. Should
treatment and / or conveyance capacity not be available at that time, the owner /
developer shall have the option of funding, designing and constructing the necessary
improvements to Pima County’s public sewerage system at his or her sole expense or
cooperatively with other affected parties. All such improvements shall be designed and
constructed as directed by the PCRWRD.

C. The owner / developer shall time all new development within the rezoning area to
coincide with the availability of treatment and conveyance capacity in the downstream
public sewerage system.

D. The owner / developer shall connect all development within the rezoning area to Pima
County’s public sewer system at the location and in the manner specified by the
PCRWRD in its capacity response letter and as specified by PCRWRD at the time of
review of the tentative plat, development pian, preliminary sewer layout, sewer
construction plan, or request for building permit.

E. The owner / developer shall fund, design and construct all off-site and on-site sewers
necessary to serve the rezoning area, in the manner specified at the time of review of
the tentative plat, development pian, preliminary sewer layout, sewer construction plan
or request for building permit.

F. The owner / developer shall complete the construction of all necessary public and/or
private sewerage facilities as required by all applicable agreements with Pima County,
and all applicable regulations, including the Clean Water Act and those promulgated by
ADEQ, before treatment and conveyance capacity in the downstream public sewerage
system will be permanently committed for any new development within the rezoning
area.

Cultural resources condition:  Prior to ground modifying activities, an on-the-ground
archaeological and historic sites survey shall be conducted on the subject property. A cultural
resources mitigation plan for any identified archaeological and historic sites on the subject
property shall be submitted at the time of, or prior to, the submittal of any tentative plan or
development plan. All work shall be conducted by an archaeologist permitted by the Arizona
State Museum, or a registered architect, as appropriate. Following rezoning approval, any
subsequent development requiring a Type |l grading permit will be reviewed for compliance with
Pima County’s cultural resources requirements under Chapter 18.81 of the Pima County Zoning
Code.
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16.

17.

in the event the subject property is annexed, the property owner shall adhere to all applicable
rezoning conditions, including, but not limited to, development conditions which require financial
contributions to, or construction of infrastructure, inciuding without limitation, transportation,
flood control, or sewer facilities.

The property owner shall execute and record the foliowing disclaimer regarding Proposition 207
rights. “Property Owner acknowledges that neither the rezoning of the Property nor the
conditions of rezoning give Property Owner any rights, claims or causes of action under the
Private Property Rights Protection Act (Arizona Revised Statutes Title 12, chapter 8, article 2.1).
To the extent that the rezoning or conditions of rezoning may be construed to give Property
Owner any rights or claims under the Private Property Rights Protection Act, Property Owner
hereby waives any and all such rights and/or claims pursuant to AR.S. § 12-1134(1).”

Respectfully Submitted,

dpd il

Janet Emel, Senior Planner
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Medium Intensity Urban  ‘MIU’ or ‘D’ on the Land Use Plan Maps

a.

b.

Purpose: To designate areas for a mix of medium density housing types and other
compatible uses.

Obijective: These areas provide an opportunity for a variety of residential types, including
cluster option developments, and single family attached dwellings. Special attention
should be given in site design to assure that uses are compatible with adjacent lower
density residential uses.

Residential Gross Density: Only land area zoned and planned for residential use, or
natural or cluster open space areas, shall be included in gross density calculations.
Natural and cluster open space shall be defined as set forth in Section 18.09.040B,
except that cluster open space shall not include iand developed under the GC Golf
Course Zone. Residential gross density shall conform with the following:

1) Minimum - none
2) Maximum - 10 RAC

Residential Gross Densities for Developments Using Transfer of Development Rights
(TDR’s). Projects within designated Receiving Areas utilizing TDR's for development -
(refer to Chapter 18.92 of the Zoning Code) shall conform to the following density
requirements, however the Board of Supervisors, on appeal at public hearing, may
modify the required minimum density if environmental site constraints preciude the ability
to achieve the minimum density.

1) Minimum - 3 RAC
2) Maximum -5 RAC

Zoning Districts: Only the following zoning districts shall be deemed in conformance with
the land use plan, except as provided for under the Major Resort Community
designation, Section 18.89.030C plan policies, or Section 18.90.030E specific plans:

1) GC Golf Course Zone

2) CR-1 Single Residence Zone

3) CR-2 Single Residence Zone

4) CR-3 Single Residence Zone

5) SH Suburban Homestead Zone

6) CR-4 Mixed-Dwelling Type Zone

7) CR-5 Multiple Residence Zone

8) CMH-1 County Manufactured and Mobile Home-1 Zone
9) CMH-2 County Manufactured and Mobile Home-2 Zone
10) MR Major Resort Zone

11) TR Transitional Zone



Comprehensive Plan Land Use Designation
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APPLICATION FOR REZONING

3 5e -\ - \G55 | J GreX R \2BE

Owner Mailing Address Email Address/Phone daytime / (FAX)

KEAMER + SARCHTECT IRE o epwer By 55150 JkRAMar 33&
Appiicant (if other than owner) Mailing Address Email Address/Phone daytime / (FAX),‘Z]E‘T"O‘*‘?

i
22| 8 12dl £ oranNcE cRove EoaD 0L\ 0 AC & 102,000

~egal description / property address WQTH WeST Comnr cosregaWPax Parcel Number &
_ Hiyo 3
L4 ae — CR-) Te AREA c0TarE OF COMP N — B~ &
Acreage Present Zone Proposed Zone

Comprehensive Plan Subregion / Category / Poiicies

The following documentation must be attachec:

1 Assessor's map showing boundaries of subject parcel and Assessor's Property l.quiry. (APIQ) printout
showing current ownership of subject parcel. DEEDS AND/OR TITLE REPORTS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.
If the applicant is not shown as the owner of the subject parcel a letter of authorization with an original signature
matching the APIQ must accompany the application at the time of submittal. For example, if the APIQ indicates
ownership in a numbered trust such as Chicago Title and Trust #700, an original signature of the Trust Officer is
required along with a disclosure of the beneficiaries of the trust. If the APIQ indicates ownership to be in an LLC,
LP, corporation or company, an original signature from an officer with his/her title is required along with a
disclosure of the officers of the entity.

For rezonings that require & site analysis, submit the site analysis fee and seven (7) copies of the site analysis
gocument.

For rezonings that do not require a site analysis, submit a sketch plan in accordance with Chapter
18.91.030.E.1.a. & b. Submit a detailed description of the proposed project, including existing land uses, the uses

proposed and to be retained, special features of the project and existing on the site (e.g.. riparian areas, steep
slopes) and a justification for the proposed project. Include any necessary supporting documentation, grapnics
and maps (all documentation should be legible and no larger than 8.5” X 117)
For all rezonings, submit three (3) copies of the Biological impact Report.

For all rezonings, submit the entire rezoning fee.

!\)

w

O

This appiication is true and correct to the best of my knowiedge. | am the owner of the above described property or have
been authorized by the owner to make this application. Staff is forwarding rezoning information to the
- ~United States-Fisn-anc-Wildlife Service -110-S.-Churcn-Av,-Box-52; Tucson, AZ-8570 -~ = -

/25 57 /v,

Date Signatu}e'of Applicant

following address:

FOR OFFICAL USE ONLY

@YW’ WOY'?/ W U/O - D‘(‘Q—n?xg C%\*O\:L?aaﬁ'\ m§09- m‘ Oﬂ}
Ce ame _
T e et

Rezoning from Rezoning to Official Zoning Base Map Number Fee

Usade—

Conservatich Lanc System category

sne_— (i o TS o po¥ ) T

Cross reference: Co8-, Co7-, other

Supervisaor District

Comprehensive Plan Subregion / Category /Policies

Received by /@No\/ Date \\W - Oﬁ“ Checked by "DS
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PIMA COUNTY
REZONING IMPACT STATEMENT

Please answer the following questions completely; required hearings may be delayed if an adequate description of
the proposed deveiopment is not provided. Staff will use the information to evaluate the proposed rezoning.
Additional information may be provided on a separate sheet.

NAME (print) JOF_-:& K\ZAM =Y

NAME OF FIRM (if any) =R yEye + BAvehitectipe,

INTEREST IN PROPERTY 2076 (NTEESTI [N _ORANGE ERONE  FROFETILE \LLC
SIGNATURE 7 . VZZM/V\,V DATE

A. PR%OSED LAND USE

1. Describe the proposed use of the property.
frorepampaar.  Orikes

-

2. State why this use is needed. MORE OFFiIceE <Facs 15 NEBOBD ClOSE To MAXR
HOSPITALS . THIS Praded 10 LES TN A~ WWLE Ferm N, W s Hes o 7/a_

[@)]

If the proposed use is residential, how many total residential units will there be on the property o be
rezoned? Will these be detached site-built homes, manufactured homes, or ancther type”?

Total units: ___ N/AS Type: N,/A

Will the subject property be split into additional lots?  YES @ (circle one)

I

5. How many total lots will there be on the property to be rezoned, and what size in ac‘x}ers“yvilj eacn lot be”
2~ lod= ST beees EACH

€. If more than one Iot will be created by this rezoning, how will all-weather access be provided to these
lots from a dedicated public road? (e.g. direct access, existing easement, new easement, efc.)

DLZECT  Accisss  Frows  celWeE Gray e qfuxc,nmmok

7. What s the maximum proposed building height?

i
Z-ﬂ feetand O [- stories
8. Provide an estimate of when proposed development will be started and completed.

Starting date:

Compietion date: [ 2= |O — //’ ZS’ /{

8. If the proposed development is commercial or industrial; 2
a. How many employees are anticipated?
b. How many parking spaces will be provided? A srpcEs
c
d

What are the expected hours of operation? 3’“‘"‘*‘" _T‘,"'M
Will 2 separate icading area be provided? —€%2

Page 1 0of 4 10/06



e. Approximate building (sq. feet)? |G, OO

10. a. For commercial or industrial developments, or residential developments of three residences per
acre or greater, state which bufferyard is required, according to Chapter 18.73 (Landscape
Standards) of the Zoning Code.

BUFFED v R 1D ‘D

b. Describe the buffer that will be provided (state buffer width, use of walls, or type of plant material) to

meet the Code requirement. Referto Chapter 18.73 of the Zoning Code. st w
BLUEFEER Y AL v/ 20’ WOIDE ALDNGEAST , BUPFEYALRD ‘D7 |6/ LwoibE W7 Low WALl
ALONG NORTH B00nPRY, BUFEEY MEDT D120/ LIIDS AMANG SOTTH mEonDRrRY,
BUFFEryrerp D! 20" WIDE ALONE usesT,

11. If the proposed development is an industrial project, state the industrial wastes that will be produced and
how they will be disposed of. (Discuss the means of disposal with the Wastewater Management
Department at 740-6500 or the Department of Environmental Quality at 740-3340.)

N /p=

SITE CONDITIONS - EXISTING AND PROPOSED
1. Are there existing uses on the site?  YES @

a. If yes, describe the use, stating the number and type of dwelling unit, business, etc.

N/

b. I no, is the property undisturbed, or are there areas that have been graded?

FROFPERTY (o WIODTLY (NDISTURBEE SOMNE' FILL HAS
2eEEN Penacer OB THE Profmyery

M

_ If the proposed rezoning is approved, will the existing use be removed, altered. or.remain.as is?

N/pe

3. Are there any existing utility easements on the subject property? NO

If yes, state their type and width, and sr\ww their location on the sketch plan or preiiminary deveiopment
plan. s on ElLEcTi@ic & X WEST GADS EACEYVSNTS AEL

SHOWA]

4. Describe the overall topography of the subject property, and note whether any slopes of greater that
15% are present on the property. Note any rock outcropping or unusual landforms or features.

THE GIENERAL TOPDERAFPHY [ Ro(Lilwte EBZERT W7 AUTERNATIWNG
FlneEes OF Z2IDoE> 2 DEAIAGES S(OPES ARE  GENEROW
B -lo%% EACEPT THAT Flu HPS BEEk FLAEKY ON THE SITE Crebtuls

Ao Sk W TOPOGRAPHT SETION oF THE SITE ANALEYS

Page 20f 4 10/06



5. Note any areas of regetation on the sketch plan or preiin evelopment plan and describe.

NO ppers oF HetY VEGETIATION]

6. Conservation Land System (CLS):
a. Is the subject property within the Conservation Land System? Yes (No)

b. If so, which of the following categories does the subject property fall within?

Important Riparian area, Biological Core, Multiple Use or Recovery Management area, or Existing
Development within the CLS.

How Has the plan for the rezoning met the conservation standard for the applicable category area”?

MEDWN WITEWSITY (eI

~}

8. Are there any natural drainageways (washes) on the subject property?@ NO
If yes, state whether these natural drainage pattemns will be altered by the proposed deveiopment, and

what type of alteration is proposed. \UaTLRRL PRAPINAGE ON SITES wWiltL B &
ALTerer - SITE (Wil BE GRAEY TO D)BECT RUN-CFF To RETENAON BANNS

THIPT Wit THBV WIETGL. WHTErR. OOT AT JHE SAvE COCATION JlghT JOATORAL: PEABCE
(NOTE: For information regarding flood control requirements, call 746-6350.) ST s Foiess

9. Approximately how much of the subject property is proposed to be graded, including areas where most

vegetation will be cleared? 1% Acres, or@8 % percent of the land area. How much of this area is
currently graded? %72, %

10. Describe any revegetation proposal in areas where development will require removal of natural
vegetation. MOST OF 1HE BUFEENR. YAR©O PRePrs WL BE UNepopey
PND THE ppTuesd. Detrmier EGETATION WILL, BE_LEPT AS /<

BE DVPPLEWIENTER W7 DEOOGHT TELERAIIT FPLANT SPECLVS , THE
FRARIGU e ARE Wit HPUE (ANDS (A0 [ELANOS For GUERY 1O PMRKUS

OPPLIZS £ THE BETENTION Rt WILL B LAEC MOS0 W] DROUGHT Torsiesny

11. For rezonings larger than 3.3 acres (144,000 square fest) or for more than one residential unit per 3.3
acres:
a. s the subject property elevation less than 4,000 feet?

NO  (YES)

b. Are there any saguaro=s on the subject property that are eight feet or talier or that contain a
woodpecker cavity? If yes, how many? :

® YES Number:

c. Arethere any mesquite trees. on the subject property with trunks six inches or greater in.diameter as
measured four feet above ground? If yes, how many?

@ YES Number:

d. Arethere any Palo Verde trees on the subject property with trunks six inches or greater in diameter
as measured four feet above ground? If yes, how many?

NO @ Number: Q
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e. Are there any nunwuod trees on the subject property with trunks six inches or greater in diameter as
measured four feet above ground? If yes, how many?

& YES Number:

f.  Have any Cactus Ferruginous Pygmy Owls been found on the subject property or within 1,500 feet
of the proposed development project as a result of an Owl Habitat Survey?

X 1) No survey has been done. |
___2) Noowls were found as a resuit of a survey performed on (dare).
3 (Number of) owis were found as a result of a survey performed on (date).

11. Will a septic system or public sewer be used for the proposed development?

SEPTIC SEWE

If septic is to be used, state whether one currently exists on the property and, if so, whether additions to
that system will be needed for this development. (NOTE: For information on septic system
requirements, cali the Department of Environmental Quality at 740-3340.)

12. How will water be supplied to the property”

METRe  WETETR. Com@RwyY

{s the available supply adeauate for the proposed development?

" (E3) NO TNOTSURE —SEE LETTBR jw it ARALISIS
SURROUNDING LAND USE

Describe in detail adjacent and nearby land uses within approximately 500 feet of the subject property in all
directions.

NORTH: ~T7=_

SOUTH: C 2 - |
EasT: (o R.—)
wesT: T2
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AZ CORPORATION COMMISSION
FILED

i

02110870

0CT 2 2 2007

FILE NO. L {099y ~=>

DO NOT WRITE ABOVE THIS LINE, FOR ACC USE ONLY

ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION

Select one. This form may be used for:
O ARIZONA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY (ARS. §29-632)

ARIZONA PROFESSIONAL LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY (AR.S. §20-841.01)

1. The name of the organization:

abbrevialions
“PLLCY "PLCS,
“PLLCT, or "PLCC

2. Must be an Arzona
addmss. DONOT
BLANK

3. it the stalutory
agenthas a PO BOX
then they musi aiso
provide a physical
adidress or description
of the location.

The agent gt sign
the articles or provide
wriltan consont o
accugtance of e
appointment.

Rev: 1062006

A.
LLC Name Reservation File Number (If one has been obtained}. If not, lvave this kne blank

B. ORANGE GROVE PROPERTY, LILC

Limited Liability Comparny Name

2. Known place of business in Arizona (i address is the same = the sireet address of e stattory
agent, wrile “sama a5 stahsory agent”. DO NOT LEAVE THIS SECTION BLANK)

Address 4000 2 RIVER ROAD

City Tvcsew

State _4AZ Zip §5750

3. The name and street address of the statutory agent in Arizona

Name Arrwyr O Kezerey, TR
Address /955 W GpswT
city  Jvcson

State A Z Zip @575

Acceptance of Appointment by Statutory Agent:

vV ArRTHIR O KErLEY, IR, , having been designated to act as
{Print Name of the Statutory Agent)

Statutory Agent, hereby consent to act in that capacity until removed or resignation

issub;rﬁﬁedha%e i Reyised Statute.
Agent Signature: & - :ﬁh

lfsimingonbehalfufawnpany.pmmmmempanymm.




Ao1Hoa 7y 2

e e ws. 4. Purpose of this (Professional) Limited Liability Company is to provide the
thak the company is following (professional) %rvice(s): {Only required for a Professional LLC Company)

5. The latest date, if 5. Dissolution: The latest date of Dissolufion

e e the UThe latest date i dissolve ___ /[ / (Please enter month, day and four digit year)
e v B4 The Limited Liability Company is Perpetual

6. Management Structure: (Check one box only) AR.S. §29-632(5)

company. Provide A. O RESERVED TO THE MEMBER(S)

addvess for sach ¥ RESERVED TO THE MEMBER(S), YOU MAY SELECT ONLY THE MEMBER SOX FOR EACH MEMBER LISTED.

porson. B. VESTED IN MANAGER(S)

6A. fresarved to fhe lFMNWW'ATW“WWW&W’Hmmm.

iisent B Name DaRRY KRasmeR Name ARTHUR O KEHEY, TA-

cach member. NOTE: |EMemberE Manager (only if "B" is selacted above) Member Manager(or»yir's'isseiemdabova)
member(e) you cannct | | Adciress: & 000 £ RIVER KoAD Address: /P55 W éﬂﬂw’f
68 If vested in City, Teresaw state, 4%  zp: Q5757 City, T9c5oM __ state, A Z zp- 85795

provide the name(s) Name JoEL KRrAMER Name

m:-mvgm -Member Emnager(aiyivismabme) ] Member .D Manager {only i "B" is selected above)
P i et | | Adtress: 6000 (£ iweR ROAD Address:

PLLC. City, TUcSoN s, AZ zp 55750 cw. State, Zip:

mmmmmmmimﬂmmmmnsmnsmﬁm

Executed this 224?  dayof _ Oc 79868 V2007
Executed by, L% O %«;ﬂm Print Name ARTHuR 0. KELLEY, T /7.
4

R If signing an behalf of a company, please print the company name here.

LL-0004 Phone Number: Fax Number:
Rav: 102006




ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION
CORPORATIONS DIVISION
SUBMISSION COVER SHEET

Important: USE A SEPARATE COVER sheet for each document.

ARE YOU FILING: NewEntity | | ChangetoexistingEntity | | Resubmission/Correction

Please Select AND Complete all the Appropriate Sections 1 through 10:
Reqarding (Name/Proposed name for Corp/LLC):
1.  Typein Name: ORANGE GROVE PROPERTY, LLC

2. Filing Type: (Select Only One)

4. Processing Type (Select One)

| Articies of Domestication $100.00 [/] Expedited ($35.00) (Priority service,
| Articles of Incorporation o [P $ 60.00 ::dﬂm:::e F‘O}e n;:::. mmm) ﬁ:ma? soon
__| Articles of Incorporation (NP).....cccccececensec- $ 40.00 mg’?:: orsorations achclmqovl
| v jArticles of Organization (LLC).....................$ 50.00 : =
|__|Application For Authority (Busmoss) ........ $175.00
__| Application to Conduct Affairs (NP)...........$175.00 D ft;?giz‘;p:ri:: :rl::.':ztc'::. u: ‘OEV’, ing times at
Application for New Authority ................... $175.00
| Application for Registration.........c.cceecscenes $150.00 .
| Articies of Amendment § 2500 O SelectPaymentitype:
__| Articles of Amendment & Restatement.....$ 25.00 85.00 1175
__| Articles of Correction $ 25.00 Chec'( Amt Check #
Articles of Merger/Share Exchange ........... $100.00 [_|cash Amt
Articles of Merger LLC $ 50.00 [ JmobAmt ____ mOD #
1 Affidavit of Publication No Fee || No fee required
—1Other:
— [ |see attached distribution of funds °
3. Extras: instructions

DCertiﬁed Copies { ) (Qtv @ $5 each for Corps
[lcertified Copies { ) (Qty @ $10 each for LLC=s
DGood Standing Certificate { ) (Qtvy @ $10 ¢a.)
[ JExpedite Good Standing ($35.00 extra)
[CJExpedite Certified Copies ($35.00 extra)

6. Total Payment Type: $ _85.00

7. Other Special Instructions:

8. SELECT ONE RETURN DELIVERY OPTION :[ ] Mail PickUp [] Fax#
Q. The following individual should be called to pick up completed documents:
Name/Service Co/Preparer: Arthur O. Kelley, Jr. Phone: 5845315

Preparer License #

(If applicabie)

10. Please respond promptly to phone messages. Documents will be mailed if they are not picked up in a
timely manner - approximately two weeks. In that event, the documents should be mailed to the following

address:
Firm Name: Aftn:
Address:
City, State, Zip:
Pick-up by: Date:
{FOR ACC USE ONLY. Do not fill ir this box
CFCVLR - 8
REV 07/2007 1300 WEST WASHINGTON, PHOENDX, ARIZONA 385007-2929 / 400 WEST CONGRESS STREET, suite 221 TUCSON, ARIZONA 85701-1347

www.azee.gov - 602.542-3026



102-16-069A Pima County Assessor Uniine

Current 2013 Pima County Assessor Property Inquiry
Search Parcel2014 Parcel2012 History Notice Card Tax JaxBi/

Fagc 1 Ul

Summary Genealogy

[ ADDSPCHK | SPECIAL CHECK HELP

Supplemental Notice TaxYears: 2012
Book-Map-Parcel: 102-16-069A

TaxPayer Information
ORANGE GROVE PROPERTY LLC

1933 W GRANT RD STE 125G
TUCSON AZ

85745 1470
Description

RANCH HOUSE ESTATES LOT 1 EXCRD

Property Address 1341 W ORANGE GROVE RD (PC)
Secondary Valuation Data LegislativeClass
Land Vacant/Ag/Golf(2 0)
Improvements None(0 0)

2013 Personal Property

Gross Value Totals

2013 LMTD/SCND Exemptions

Net Value Totals

TaxArea: 1035

Appraiser Linda Chabot

TaxYear; 2013
Recording Information

Sequence 20072340654 Docket 13195 Page 3284
Date Dec-05-2007

_ Miscellaneous

Section 11 * Twn13.0S Rng!3.0E
it LandMeasure 34176.00F

MarketArea: NEW CASAS ADOBES (15

Ruie B District 3

Tract Block Lot 00001 GroupCode 000

CensusTract 4604  UseCode 0011 File-1d |

2000 CensusTract 004617

Date of Last Change Apr-27-201 1

VACANT RESIDENTIAL URBAN SUBDIVIDED

FullCash Percentage Assessed
$115.000 16.0 $18.400
$0 0
$115.000 16.0 $18.400
$113.000 16.0 $18.400

PriorLimitedValune: $79.859

Current R.E. Ltd Value: $88.644

Areas Condo Market 13
SFR Neighborhood 20461710
MFR Neighborhood FW_WEST NW
DOR Market 13

SFR District S

Limited Value Rule-N: 2012.Audit 201 1. Audit

Recordings Sequence # Docket Page
( 7069 448
{1 7664 1326
89151063 8678 1139
89155860 8686 708
90038841 8757 904
910352974 9033 88y
20011691075 11624 3521
2001169107¢ 11624 5524

http://www.asr2.pima.gov/apiq/asrsqlyy.cfm?invear=2013&Request Timeout=120

Instrument
O

L

05302013



1U£-10-U0YA rlma Lounty Assessor Unine

20011691077 11624 3527 0O
20011691078 11624 5528 §)
20011780698 11633 2609 0O
20072090916 13170 4316 0
20072090917 13170 4324 0
20081800223 13392 667 Q)
20102400732 13956 3461 (WARRANTY DEED)

Map Selections  11080.dwg  11080.PDF 11080.TIF

Pima County Assessor ~ 115 N. Church ~ Tucson Az 85701
Public ~159.233.35.163 ~ www.asr2.pima.gov

http://www.asr2.pima.gov/apig/asrsglvy.cfm?invear=2013&RequestTimeout=120

fs)



102-16-0700 Pima County Assessor Online rage t ol £

Current 2013 Pima County Assessor Property Inguiry
Search Parcel2014 Parcel2012 History Notice Card Tax JaxGi/

Summary Genealogy PRC
PARCEL 102160700 {Go] Appraiser Linda Chabot

SPECIAL CHECK HELP

Book-Map-Parcel: 102-16-0700 TaxArea: 1035 TaxYear: 2013
TaxPayer Information Chg Recording Information

Sequence 20072340654 Docket 13195 Page 5284
Date Dec-05-2007

1955 W GRANT RD STE 123G WARRANTY DEED
TUCSON AZ

ORANGE GROVE PROPERTY LLC

Miscellaneous
857451470 Section 11 * Twn13.0S Rngl3.0E
PimaXpres] LandMeasure |.00S
Description MarketArea: NEW CASAS ADOBES (15)
Rule B District 3
RANCH HOUSE ESTATES LOT 2 Tract Block () Lot 00002 GroupCode (000

CensusTract 4604  UseCode 0011 File-1d !
2000 CensusTract 004617
Date of Last Change Ocl-02-2008

Property Address 1321 W ORANGE GROVE RD (PC) VACANT RESIDENTIAL URBAN SUBDIVIDED
Secondary Valuation Data LegislativeCiass FullCash Percentage Assessed
Land Vacant/Ag/Golf(2 0) $123.001 16.0 $20.000
Improvements None(0 0) $0 0
2013 Personal Property
Gross Value Totals $125.001 16.0 $20.000
2013 LMTD/SCND Exemptions
Net Vaiue Totais $125.001 16.0 $20.000
PriorLimitedValue: $97,123 Current R.E. Ltd Value: $106.833
Areas Condo Market |3 SFR District 3

SFR Neighborhood 20461710
MFR Neighborhood FW_WEST_NW
DOR Market 13

Supervisor District (1) ANN DAY

Recordings Sequence # Docket Page Instrument
(0 7064 448 O
u 7664 1329 (1
§Uis10es 8678 Hike (}
9138860 8680 708 0
90038841 §757 904 (1
91052979 9035 884 (}
20011691075 11624 5521 0
20011691076 11624 5524 8]
200011691577 b1624 5527 ql

http://www.asr2.pima.gov/apig/asrsqlyy.cfm?TAXCODE=102160700&invear=2013&Re...  05/30.2013



102-16-0700 Pima County Assessor Online

20011691078
20011780698
20072090916
20072090917
20081800223

Appeals 1998(P)

Affidavit of FeeNumber
Sale 26672090916

Map Selections  11080.dwg

http:/Awww.asr2 . pima.gov/apig/asrsqlyy.cfm?TAXCODE=102160700&inyear=2013&Re...  05/30/201:

11624 3528 0
11633 2609 0
13170 4316 0
13170 4324 (DISCLAIMER DEED)
13392 667 (WARRANTY DEED)
Parcels  SaleDate  PropertyType TimeAdjSale$ SaleS Cash$
2 10 2007 Vacant Land $300,000 $300.000 N

0 { W1 = Buyer/Seller has an Out-Of-State Address)
11080.PDF  11080.TIF

Pima County Assessor ~ 115 N. Church ~ Tucson Az. 85701
Public ~ 159.233.35.163 ~ www.asr2.pima.gov

Validation

W1 SB

Fage 2 Ol =



Tublie o wunt

To: Pima County Development Services Department June 14,2013
Planning Division

201 N. Stone Ave. 2™ floor

Tucson, AZ 85701

From: Peggy and Gina Genova E @ E E v E

1340 W. Via Hacienda

Tucson, AZ 85704 JUN 14 2013
Tel: (917)544-2912 or (520) 297-0440
Email: genova7l@gmail.com BY: \JE

Re: Case C09-09-09 P/Z
Taxcode: 102-16-074A

For agenda/materials packet of June 26 public hearing.
Regarding our concerns for the proposed re-zoning and development of property for medical
offices at 1321 and 1341 W. Orange Grove, behind our house:

1.

L2

wh

The architect’s plan to put a driveway into the property from north bound La Canada will
be inside a right turning lane. which is dangerous.

No entrance is possible from the east, from Oracle. would need to make a U turn
somewhere to get 1o this property.

There are many un-leased medial office spaces around this area of Tucson. This proposed
office space is not special enough to suggest that it would draw tenants. whereas other
nice office buildings in the same neighborhood are sitting empty for vears. and investors
in these properties have lost large quantities of money.

A large part of the land is currently home and support to many friendly wild creatures and
plant varieties. including many mature saguaros. lf the project fails. vou have another
asphalt parking lot that serves no purpose, causes extra heat in the surrounding area
because of the lack of natural ground. and disruption of natural rain absorption. such as
has happened with the similar development at 1288 W. Orange Grove Rd. since 2007.
My family was not contacted during the period of adding the re-zoning of 1321 and 1341
W. Orange Grove to the comprehensive plan many vears ago. We are the closest property
to the corner, and yet nobody contacted us until this month about the proposed office
space. Neither we nor our lawyer was contacted. and we have had no knowledge about
this proposed office development until now.

We would support the development of a business that would make better use of the
natural land and be more in keeping with the elegance of this old neighborhood of Ranch
House Estates.

We were told that the height of the buildings would not exceed 16 at the meeting this
week. but in the notebook plan, the design map shows 24" height of both proposed
buildings.

The sales materials offered by the current owner of the property claim that the property is
1.65 acres but the architect’s plan for development claims 1.74 acres.

Letter from Peggy and Gina Genova June 14, 2013  case C09-0%-09 P/Z Page 1



9. The hydrology report in the architect’s plan fails to mention the drastic change of water
flow coming through the Orange Grove Rd. culvert in response to the building of 1288
W. Orange Grove Rd. office complex. This culvert empties into the wash running
through 1321 W. Orange Grove Rd. and continues onto our property at 1340 W. Via
Hacienda. This additional runoff since the construction of 1288 W. Orange Grove in
2007 has caused heavy damage to the east and south sides of our property since that year.
Prior to 2007. the drainage was largely absorbed by the desert, but after the offices were
built, we took on much higher levels of water. According to HDR engineers, the county
was aware of this and it authorized the permits in any case, without concern for the
damage that it might cause to our residential property. The patterns of flow can be clearly
seen in various aerial photos of this area going back to the 1970s and earlier. and up to
the present day so there is no mystery to how, when, and why the damage started.

10. We understand from various rumors that the Orange Grove culvert is supposed to be
removed, but we don’t know when, and we haven’t been notified officially about it. We
were told by Pima County Development Services in 2010 that some compensation for the
damage caused by 1288 W. Orange Grove Rd. was due to us. but when we applied for it.
the Pima County attorney’s office just said “no”™. The damage to our property continues
with every heavy rain, and will continue until the culvert is removed.

11. The new proposed offices at 1321 and 1341 W. Orange Grove will need a higher level of
drainage design than what was accomplished by the developers at 1288 W. Orange
Grove, because we understand that it is illegal to increase the flow of water onto
another’s property and we expect this developer to adhere to legal and moral guidelnes
when building their new offices.

12. We expect 10 receive in writing some kind of confirmation that if this re-zoning takes
place and the land is re-sold. that any transfer of development rights to this property of

321 and 1341 Orange Grove will not change from the current proposal by Mr. Kramer
and Mr. Kelley. If there are changes to this current proposal, we expect to be included in
that correspondence and notification. within a reasonable period of time, not mere days
before a hearing or important decision must be made.

Yours sincerely,

[ I p—
| F o

Peggv and Gina Genova JT/RS
1340 W' Via Hacienda

Tucson. AZ 85704
Genova7liwgmail.com

T e e )

Letter from Peggy and Gina Genova June 14,2013 case C09-09-09 P/Z Page 2




L.oo-03- 04
Aft.omwl{ o ‘L\"'(,afﬁu"t‘
Frdolic Comiituak

Srom: G. Genova <genova7l@gmail.com>
:nt: Friday, June 14, 2013 6:23 PM

To: - Janet Emel

Subject: Re: Case C09-09-09 P/Z

Attachments: 1238W0OrangeGrove.jpg

Dear Ms. Emel,

The only building in the office development on the northeast corner of La Canada and Orange Grove is the
dentist. at 1238 W. Orange Grove (see photo attached). The rest of the building is empty and the entire rest of
that development along Orange Grove, with 1288 W. etc. 1s just empty parking lots. no other buildings built
vet. I called it 1238 in my letter because they (1238, 1288, etc.) all share the same "rainwater retention basin"
as if they are all one property.

The basin design there was approved by Pima County permits. east of the whole block. The basin is upstrean.
and has been ineffective for absorbing any water that runs off the large parking lots to the west of it during
storms. Two project engineers from HDR clued me in on how all the water from the parking lots goes towards
Orange Grove, into the culvert that crosses Orange Grove and empties onto our property and onto our street Via
Hacienda. They said they couldn't believe that was approved. We have at least $35,000 worth of repairs 1o make
on our driveway once the culvert is removed.

Laura Lane thought the county would be willing to help us with these costs since our property is being



Janet Emel

o

From: Robert Young . wili Lo siTest D T
- e . . b WEevWiblwe U0
Sent: Friday, June 14 2013 4:4% PN/ o ‘ e e
- TR LS s T
Ta: Janet Eme; SRS g4 SRy S TR
Subject: RE: Case C09-05-09 P/Z oo R =a FoT s
Jane:

My response to the two transportation guestions.

. The proposed driveway on La Canada goes not meet standards and is no: approved. If the enginee
demonstrate that the proposed driveway can function safely. & modification to the standards mav b
auring the development pian process. Just because & driveway does not meet standaras or 1310 th
lane does not mean it is unsafe.

Z Thisis trus. the same as every otner ariveway that is restricted to right turns by & median

Roper:

ot



Aima County granal
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SUZANNE SHIELDS, P.E. (526) 243-1800
DIRECTOR FAX (520) 243-1821
September 6, 2012

SR
s
&
<
Y

Frrom RELD - PREVIOUS CET PG ER
D LOMBLAANTS
PIMA COUNTY

REGIONAL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT
97 EAST CONGRESS STREET, THIRD FLOOR
TUCSON, ARIZON 4857011797

Pegoy Genova
1340 W Via Haciends
Tucson AZ R5704-281°

Subject: Complaint Number: 12-358—1340 W Via Hacienda

Dear Ms. Genova:

The Regional Fioo¢ Control District (District) has received vour complaint dated Augus: 1, 2012, has
performed 2 site visit on August £, 2012, and has evaluated available hyvdrologic ané hvdrauiic
mformation regarding the subject property and the erosion of vour driveway that vou repored ocourred
during a recent storm even:. As & result of this evaluation, the foliowing determinations have been made:

+a

1)

Although your property is not impacted by a regulatory floodplain, the District acknowiedges that
toe southeastern portion of the property, which is traverssd by a wash, has historically beer. prone
te fiooding as reporied by you in the past. The Ranch House Estates subdivision it which you
reside was platied in 1956, prior o the adoptior of the Floodplain and Frosion Hazard
Management Ordinance. As such. no information about watercourses impacting the subdivisior
18 provided by the subdivision plat. Your residence was placed in.z iocation on your parcel tha
should be free from flooding: however, other improvements such as landscaping and driveways
are not subject 1o the same building codes and may bs damaged as the resull o7 naura) flooding
PIOCesses.

The driveway erosion that you reported appears to be the result of an unusually large or miense

by

5

NarFort/

storm event. Mountain front watersheds are subject 1o highly localized rainfall events and a:
such, the discharge within them may vary greatly from year to vear. In this case, the storm events
of July 135 and July 29 appear 1o have released extremelv intense rainfall over & large geographic
arez. While the intensity of the rainfall may have beer. something that vou have experienced ir
the past. the large geographic distribution of the storms may have produced larger volumes of
water than you have experienced before within the warershed impacting vou propertv. The
District cannot adaress or regulate development. especially existing development. with respec: tc
all possible storm scenarios, and is limited in 1ts authority to rectify the issuss thal nave besr
identified due to lack of public drainage infrastructure it the arez.

You stated that the Pima County Deparument of Transporation (DOT) may nave creaed «
vioiation of the Fioodpiain and Erosion Hazard Management Ordinance as a result of the curen:
Orange Grove Koad/La Canada Drive construction project. Although the District provides advice

%



Genova, 1340 W Via Hacienda
DC Ne. 12-358
September 6, 2012
Pagelof2 .
to DOT regarding drainage issues, the-construction of public roadways is exempt from penuitiing
equirements.  Arizona Revised Statues §48-3613.B.1 {(and accordingly 16.12.0204 of the
Ordinance) explicitly exempts public roads:from permitting, although the submittal of ‘plans for,
Jeview and-comment:are required. TLerefore, a violation of the Ordinance has not occurred as the
result of the DOT activity. The new toadway design should actually mitigate some of the
drainage impacting your property by collecting flows on the north side of Orange Grove Road
and.conveying them to the Casas Adobes W ash.

The District evaluates each complaint for compliance with the Floodplain and Erosion Hazard
Management Ordinance as well as the need to perform maintenance activity, if it involves public drainage
infrastructure.  In this case, the District has not found any Ordinance violations or public drainage
infrastructure that requires maintenance. Based on these determinations, the District has concluded tha
no further action can be taken regarding this drainage issue.

[f you have any questions regarding this letier, please contact our office at 243-1800.

Thank vou for your cooperation.
Sincerely,
L
| i i RV
SO
“Mindy:Cox, CFM, Senior Hydrologist

Floodplain Management Division

ce: Eric Shepp. P.E., Manager. Floodplaio Management Division




Ptma Countv Regional
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PINA COUNTY
REGIOT\" AL FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT

97 EAST CONGRESS STREET, THIRD FLOOR
TUCSON, ARIZONA 65701-179"

SUZANNE SHIELDS, P.L.
DIRECTOR

5
3

) 243-1800
1} 2431821

20
2t

{
FAX (

Seplember 21, 2007

Pegov Genova
W Via Hacienda
Tueson, AZ 83704

Subject: Complaint Number: §7-463— 1340 W Viz Hacienda

Dear Ms Genovz;

The Regional Flood Contro! District (District) has received vour complaint, dated Augus: 29, 2007, has
performed ¢ site visit or Septembe:r 18, 2007, . and has svaluated available hvdrologic and bvdraulic

informatior regarding the wash on the subject property. As a result of this evaluatior. the foliowing
determinatiens have been made:

The Ranch House Estates subdivision in whick vou reside was platted i 1956, which 1
adopuon of @ ficodplain ordinance. As & result, the subdivision plal does no: 1denuify am
watercourses tha: impact the subdivisior, inciuding the one watercourse that impacts vour
property.

)

+ The development piar for the Orange Grove Office Parl was designec 1n accordance wilh e
provisions of the Ordinance and alt associared policies and standards, and is being construcied ir.

accordance with the approved plans. It does not appear that the construcion devimed from the
approved plans. Based or the design information, the posi-development peak discharge icaving
this site does not significantly excesd the pre-developimen:t values.

(9]

+ The recemt flooding on your property appears 10 ve the result of an unusually iarge or imense
storm event.  Unfortunately, when events like these de happen, the Distric! is Lmiec it it
authority to rectify the issues tha have been idenufied, such as driveway erosiorn. due 1o lack of
public drainage infrastructure i fhe arez,

5: Due o tne floodprone nature of your property, it is recommended that vou ontair flood msurance
coverage for vour residence, The location of the property outside.of & Special Fiood Hazard Ares
aaopiec by the Federa! :m“rgen-"v Management Agency aliows vou to obialr coverage a
reduced premiums. For vour information, vour property 1s located in & Zone 2 flood nazard zone

The District evaluates each compiaint for compliance with the Floodpiair and Trosior Hazarc
Managemen: Ordinance as weli as the need (o perform maintenance acuvity, 17 1t is public cirmnag:
aogs

Infrastructure. In this case. the Disirict has 1o found any Ordimance violauons or public dramnage
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infrastructure that requires maintenance. Based on these determinations, the District has concluded that ne
further action can be taken regarding the wash cn the subject property.

If you have any questions regarding this latter, please contact our office at 243-1800.

Thank you for your cooperafion.

Sincerely,
P s
I

Eric Shepp, Manager
Floodplain Managemen* Division
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